
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Philip Balmer Independent 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Mike Fry Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Miriam Hodge Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Miss Elizabeth Lawler Co-optee 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Date Not Specified 
 

Children,Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 21 February 2011 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 9 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) TEENAGE PREGNANCY   10 - 19 
 (B) FINDINGS OF THE YOUTH SERVICE REVIEW    
  A presentation will be provided on the Findings of the Youth 

Service Review. 
 

 
 

 (C) MULTI AGENCY TRANSITION STRATEGY   20 - 79 
 (D) CONTRACT COMMISSIONING UPDATE   80 - 87 
 (E) CHILDREN IN NEED REFERRAL AND ASSESSMENT 

WORKLOAD ANALYSIS   
88 - 96 

 (F) CLIMBIE VISITS   97 - 102 
6. PERFORM
[...]
fied for shared arrangements.  

Page 9



 1 

 
 
 
REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families 

PPB 
 
DATE:    21st February 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director 

Children & Young People’s Directorate 
 
SUBJECT: Teenage Pregnancy 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To update progress, regarding teenage conceptions for 2009/10 YTD 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED that 
 

        (i) Progress is noted 
 
3.0 NATIONAL PERFORMANCE 

 
The National Teenage Pregnancy strategy was launched in 1998 with the aim of 
halving the under 18 conception rate by 2010.  Whilst 2008 saw the lowest 
conception rates in England for over 20 years (-13.8% reduction from 1998) this 
is still way short of the 50% target. The updated National Strategy: beyond 2010 
sets out what has been achieved so far and what is proposed post 2010. 
 
Halton’s performance has fluctuated in recent years; however a 25.7%        
reduction was achieved in 2008 in comparison to 2007.  
 
The latest data from ONS that we have is to Quarter 3 2009 (the full year 2009 
will be released later in February 2011): 
Provisional first quarter 2009 conception data for England shows: 
• The rate of under-18 conceptions was 39.4 per 1000 girls aged 15-17  ( 6.4% 

lower than the rate of 42.1 for first quarter 2008) 
 Provisional second quarter 2009 conception data shows: 
• The rate of under 18 conceptions was 40.1 per 1000 girls aged 15-   17 (3.6% 

lower than Quarter 2 2008.) 
 
 
 

Provisional third quarter 2009 conception data shows: 
• The rate of under-18 conceptions was 36.3 per 1000 girls aged 15-17 ( 6.2% 

lower than the rate of 38.7 for third quarter 2008). 
 (Source:   Teenage Pregnancy Unit, Department for Education) 

 

4.0 HALTON PERFORMANCE – Latest ONS data  

Agenda Item 5aPage 10



 2 

 
England, North West and Halton, ONS provisional 2009 to Quarter 3 

 
 
ONS provisional data for Halton to quarter 3 2009 shows us that: 
 
• Halton’s Quarter 3 actual rate is 63.9 per 1000 girls aged 15-17                    

(This is 42.9% above the quarter 3 2008 rate of 44.7) 
• Halton is 76% above the national rate for quarter 3. 
• Halton’s average rate for Qtr 1, 2 and 3 2009 is 65.4 
    (2008 full year rate was 52.2) 
 
 
ONS data Qtr 1 to 3 Numbers of conceptions- comparison of 2008 and 2009 
 

 2008 2009 Difference 
Qtr 1 32 38 +6 
Qtr 2 33 41 +8 
Qtr 3 28 38 +10 
Total 93 117 +24 
 
 

 
4.1 Estimated population figures for females aged 15 -17 residing in Halton show a 

reduction in population. 
Therefore, even if the actual numbers of conceptions were exactly the same as 
the previous year, the rate will show an increase. 
This could make a percentage increase in the rate of conception look worse than 
the reality due to the borough being a relatively small population. 
We expect the actual number of conceptions in 2009 to increase in comparison 
to 2008 (but it is estimated that the number will not be as high as 2007), Local 
data (not validated by ONS) shows that we have 8 more conceptions leading to 
live birth  for the full year 2009 in comparison to 2008. 
However, ONS data for quarters 1 to 3 shows that we have 24 more conceptions 
in comparison to 2008. (For the same period in 2007, there were 133 
conceptions. So, although there has been a marked increase in conceptions in 
comparison to 2008, it is not as high as in 2007) 
 

Page 11



 3 

It is estimated that the rate for quarter 4 and the full year 2009 will come down 
from the high rates in quarters 1 to 3. However, due to lower population figures 
the rate will be higher than in 2008. 
Provisional data from BPAS indicated that the number of under 18 conceptions 
leading to termination has decreased. 
 
 

 
 
Halton compared to statistical neighbours, ONS provisional 2009 to Quarter 3 

 

 
 
The above graph shows that: 

Page 12



 4 

Halton has the highest average rate of 65.4 for Quarter 1, 2 and 3 2009.  
(Although Halton’s average rate in quarter 3 has fallen from 66.2 in quarte
[...]
her develop young person focused  sexual health services  that are 
more responsive and flexible and take into account the differing needs of 
young people. 

• Further increase the provision of governor training as an additional 
mechanism in supporting the delivery of PHSE and SRE in schools as part 
of the curriculum. 

• Review the workforce development plan in order to make sure we have the 
right staff, with the right skills in the right places to support young people in 
managing their sexual health and reducing risk taking behaviour. 

• Further improve the Integrated Youth Support Programmes and deliver the 
sexual health and SRE agenda through the joint commissioning process. 

• Continue developing our intelligence capabilities and make additional efforts 
to understand the links between the different aspects of the lives of young 
people locally and how each aspect impacts on another to make sustained 
reductions in the numbers of under age conceptions. 

 

Page 19



REPORT TO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families Policy 
& Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

21
st
 February 2011 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Children & Young People 
  

SUBJECT: 
 
 
WARD(s) 

Halton Multi Agency Transition Strategy for 
Young People Aged 14- 25, 2010-2013  
 
Boroughwide 
 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To present the updated Halton Multi Agency Transition Strategy for 
Young People Aged 14-25 2010-2013 (Transition Strategy).  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy & Performance Board 
 
1) note and comment on the contents of the report 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 

3.1 The Strategic Transition Group which oversees the Transition 
Strategy has worked to expand the Strategy from 14 -19 to 14-25 
and to refresh the existing Strategy to ensure that this is focused 
and purposeful.  
 

3.2 The Strategic Transition Group has representatives from Halton 
Adults Social Care, Halton Children & Young People’s Directorate, 
NHS Halton and St Helen
[...]
ECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Board notes the contracts that have been de-commissioned and 

the measures taken to mitigate the impact. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

3.1 A report was presented to the Board on 6th January 2011 outlining the 
process undertaken within the Children and Young People’s Directorate to 
review contracted/commissioned services and identify the contracts that 
would need to be terminated from 31st March 2011.  This report now 
provides the details of the status of the key contracts and identifes those 
that have been de-commissioned.  Information is also provided which 
summarises the contract provision, the value of the contract and the source 
of funding.  

3.2 An opportunity was provided for services currently funded through Working 
Neighbourhood Funding to bid for projects for the next twelve months that 
were both sustainable and meet the Children and Young People’s key 
priorities. The bids received from services supporting Children and Young 
People totalled in excess of £562,000.  The Children and Young Peoples 
Executive Board considered each application against the key priorities and 
bids were approved up to the allocated budget of £162,170 of funding.    

   
3.3 The table below shows current contracts position for contracts with a current 

termination date of 31st March 2011: 

 

 

Agenda Item 5dPage 80



 2 

Provider Service Budget & Cost Recommendation 

    

5 Boroughs Partnership 
NHS Trust 

CIC CAMHS Worker Child Adolescent 
Mental Health 
Grant  £63,959 

This service provides  
• Additional support to CIC  

• Supported access into specialist 
CAMHS service. 

• Training for staff working with CIC 

5 Boroughs Partnership 
NHS Trust 

Substance Misuse 
Service    Child 

Adolescent 
Mental Health 
Grant  £34,244 

• The service was designed to have a 
part time CAMHS worker based within 
the drug treatment service (Young 
Addaction) to ensure young people 
presenting with mental health related 
issues can access 
[...]
based 
course which is ASDAN accreditation 
which is based on life skills-routes to 
employment.   

• The centre also offers NCBA training 
for canal boat steering and trains up 
volunteers as they are V 
Volunteering registered. 

HBC 
Independent Travel 
Trainers 

Working 
Neighbourhood 
Fund £25,000 

• To provide the necessary training and 
support for vulnerable children and 
young people to travel and access key 
education, training and other facilities, 
independently. 

Widnes Viking Tackling Fitness 

 Working 
Neighbourhood 
Fund £37,500 

• This service helps children and young 
people enjoy a healthy lifestyle both 
physically and emotionally.   

• The service is delivered in schools in 
the form of coaching sessions and 
classroom based workshops. The 
service also delivers anti-bullying 
workshops. 

Action for Children C Card 

Teenage 
Pregnancy Grant 
£ 24,000 

• To fund a full-time free condom 
distribution scheme for under 19 
year olds, within Halton for Halton 
Borough Council. 

 

 

3.4 In December termination letters were sent out to all providers (shaded in 
grey above) to ensure that they have had  the appropriate notice. 

3.5 There are a range of contracts which were previously funded under Aiming 
High for Disabled Children Funding (these are highlighted above in red), 
each of these projects has received a termination notice.  It his however 
intended that Commissioners will work to develop a whole service 
specification for Aiming  Higher for Disabled Children which will be more 
costs effective, better meet needs and be affordable. 

Page 86



 8 

3.5 In addition it will be necessary the level and type of Adult learning currently 
provided through our Children’s Centres is under review. 

3.6 Discussions will also be held with colleagues in Health on a number of 
health services commissioned through the PCT such as Speech and 
Language, Breastfeeding Buddies and the Teenage Midwifery service. 

 

4.0  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 

 
Decommissioning these contracts due to the reduced levels of funding available 
may impact on the sustainability of some of the current providers.  Providers have 
therefore been given as much notice as possible of their position in terms of future 
service delivery so that they are able to plan their staffing and resources.  
 

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

5.1 A comprehensive risk assessment process has been undertaken on each of the 
commissioned services.   
 

6.0 
 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

6.1 A comprehensive assessment has been undertaken on each commissioned 
service to understand and mitigate against any equality and diversity issues.   
 
 

 

 

Page 87



REPORT TO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families Policy 
and Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

21st February 11 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Children & Young People  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Child in Need Referral & Assessment 
Performance Analysis 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to afford Members the opportunity to scrutinise 
Referral and Assessment activity and provide an update on issues impacting on 
current performance within the Children in Need (CiN) service, following the report 
presented on 24th May 10. This report focuses on Quarters 1 and 2 of 2010/11 

 

 

The current performance in relation to the completion of Initial and Core 
Assessments within timescales, stands at 67.8% for Initial Assessments within 7 
days 81.6% within 10days, and 83%  for Core Assessments. This Data has not 
been completely quality assured and is currently subject to a ‘data tidy’ exercise 
and is likely to improve. This is compared to and end of year total in 2009/10 of 
80.3% of IA’s within 7days and 93.7% of Core Assessments. 

 
It is important that members have a good understanding of this performance and is 
satisfied that adequate strategies are in place to ensure that the children of Halton 
are safeguarded. Ofsted Inspections of Contact, Referral and Assessment 
processes in other Local authorities have criticised the the lack scrutiny into 
safeguarding practices and the poor understanding of issues impacting on 
performance. 
 

 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION that Policy and Performance board: 

 
i) Note the content of the report 
 
ii)      Halton Safeguarding Children Board continues to scrutinise      
         and support the work of the Children’s Trust in relation to the  
         development of Team around the Family and the progress of  
         the TAF Action Plan. 
 
iii)     Halton Safeguarding Children Board supports the work of the   
         Pan Cheshire group,  in relation to  the volume of Police   
         CAVA’s and establishing appropriate pathways. 
 
iv)    An update report on year end data is presented to PPB in         
        six months time. 

Agenda Item 5ePage 88



GMCB1815 

 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The development of Team Around The Family Services with emphasis on the CAF 
plus model and robust and early intervention is progressing well though it is too 
early to show impact on referrals and contacts to Children’s Social Care. Pathways 
between the Integrated Working Support Team and Children’s Social Care duty 
team have recently been agreed. Processes are being joined up with positive 
communication being developed across the services and therefore the continuum of 
need. The Ofsted Unannounced Inspection Framework for Contact, Referral and 
Assessment has increased emphasis on the CAF process and the two services are 
working together to ensure that we are able to evidence a joined up approach. 

 
3.2 Children’s Social Care is made up of a number of services. The CiN service 

provides contact referral and assessment services to Children in need and those in 
need of protection, including those Children with a disability who require a social 
worker. The Permanence team provides services to children in care who have a 
plan
[...]
cations that affect the sustainability themes of 
economy society and the community and the environment 
should be included, 
 
Best Value 
 
Any Best Value implications should be included. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
Any Legal implications should be included. 
 
Crime and Disorder Issues 
 
Any crime and disorder implications should be included. 
 

    

    

    

    

    

 
 
 
 
 
Y 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Y 

 
 
N 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N 
 
 
 
 
 
N 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N 

Please review these potential effects, within the context set out overleaf, to 
compose your summary assessment 
 

Page 95



GMCB1815 

 
Summary assessment of Implications:   
Referral and Assessment processes ensure Children in Need are 
safeguarded and protected from harm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 96



REPORT TO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families Policy & 
Performance Board  
 

DATE: 
 

21st Feb 2011 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Children & Young People  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Climbie Visits  

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To report to PPB on the conduct of and outcomes from Climbie 
Visits to front line Child in Need Teams.  
 

1.2 To review the outcomes from the recommendations reported to PPB 
on 24.05.10. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) Note the contents of the report 

 
ii) Members who have completed the recent training and agreed 

to become Climbie visitors are encouraged to complete and 
return CRB forms or provide evidence of Current enhanced 
CRB held in their role a Councillors, so that a rota of visits 
can be established. 

 
iii) That following all Climbe Visits the report provided by 

Members and the responses made by relevant Managers 
should be reported to PPB and scrutinised twice a year 

 
iv) That the focus of Climbe Visits should give increased scrutiny 

to the core business of Contact, Referral and Assessment 
processes and performance data should routinely be 
discussed and understood. 

 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Training on the role of Climbie Visitors and Levels of Needs took 
place on 11th and 13th October 10. These sessions were well 
attended and well received, with a total of 12 members over the two 
sessions. 
 
As a result of this training 5 additional Members agreed to undertake 
the visits which would mean that there would be a total of 8 Climbie 

Agenda Item 5fPage 97



visitors. This would mean that each Member would be needed for a 
maximum of twice per year.  
 
A request was made for members with current enhanced CRB’s to 
provide evidence of these and forms were sent out to those who 
needed to complete new CRB’s. 
 
To date one member has returned a completed CRB and one has 
provided evidence of current CRB. Three remain outstanding. 
 
 

3.2 Climbie visits are carried out quarterly and a report is then sent to 
the Operational Director for Specialist Services and passed to the 
Divisional Manager, Children in Need, to respond to any issues 
raised.  
 

Meeting dates will shortly be set for this year based on the five 
Members we have confirmed with appropriate enhanced CRB.  
 

3.3 Since the last report Visits have taken place in Widnes on 6th July 10 
and 11th January 11 and Runcorn  18th May 10 and 16th December 
10. 
 

Visits have not been completed Quarterly but it is hoped that the 
training provided and increased availability of Members to undertake 
Climbie visits that there will be improvement in both the frequency 
and the purposefulness of these visits in the coming year. 
 

3.3 The purpose of the Climbe Visit is to; 
 

• Ensure that staffing levels are appropriate 
• Check that workloads of individual workers are appropriate 
• Ensure that referral management processes are sound and 

secure 
• Check on the performance of the Duty Teams 
• Track the progress of implementation of Integrated Children’s 

System (ICS) 
 

3.4 
 

There has been increased scrutiny of the core business of Contact, 
Referral and Ass

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN,YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children,Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 21 February 2011 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Balmer, Browne, Fry, Gilligan, 
P. Lloyd Jones, Loftus, J. Lowe, M. Ratcliffe and L. Lawler  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Horabin and Hodge 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Simpson, G. Bennett, A. McIntyre, G. Meehan, 
N. Moorhouse, S. Nyakatawa, A. Villiers, V. Buchanan and L. Crane 
 
Also in attendance:  R. Peacock – Action for Children 

 

 
 
 Action 

CYP46 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th January 2011 

having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
CYP47 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CYP48 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board received a report which contained the 

Minutes relating to the Children and Young People Portfolio 
which had been considered by the Executive Board since 
the last meeting of the PPB. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
(NB: Cllr P.Lloyd Jones declared a personal interest in the following 
item due to being a Non-Executive Director of Halton and St Helens 
PCT NHS Trust.) 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



  
CYP49 TEENAGE PREGNANCY  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Young People which provided an 
update on progress regarding teenage conceptions for 
2009/10.  
 
 It was reported that the National Teenage Pregnancy 
strategy was launched in 1998 with the aim of halving the 
under 18 conception rate by 2010. Whilst 2008 saw the 
lowest conceptions rates in England for over 20 years, it was 
noted that this was way short of the 50% target. The 
updated National Strategy beyond 2010 set out what had 
been achieved so far and what was proposed, post 2010. 
 
 It was noted that the data was measured by every 
1000 young women aged 15 to 17, and also for under 16’s. 
Members were advised that figures provided would always 
be two years behind, however they did show that Halton’s 
performance had fluctuated in recent years and a 25.7% 
reduction was achieved in 2008 in comparison to 2007. 
 
 The report set out Halton’s performance data up to 
quarter 3 in 2009 which set out that Halton’s quarter 3 rate 
was 63.9 per thousand girls aged 15 to 17 and Halton was 
76% above the national rate for quarter 3. It was further 
noted that Halton’s average rate for quarters 1, 2 and 3 for 
2009 was 65.4. 
 
 Members were advised that the estimated population 
figures for females aged 15 to 17 residing in Halton showed 
a reduction in population. Therefore, even if the actual 
numbers of numbers of conception were exactly the same 
as the pervious year, the rate would show an increase. 
Members were further advised that this could make a 
percentage increase in the rate of conception appear worse 
than the reality due to the Borough being a relatively small 
population.  
 
 The report also set out causes of teenage 
conceptions, what Halton had done to tackle under 18 
conceptions including the implementation of activities across 
the Borough, and what the Council planned to do next.  
 
 Arising from the report Members queried whether the 
figures provided included terminations.  In response it was 
noted that the data only related to live births. The Board also 
discussed the preventative intervention agenda and safe 
sex. 

 



 RESOLVED: That the progress be noted.  
   
CYP50 FINDINGS OF THE YOUTH SERVICE REVIEW  
  
  The Board received a presentation from Rachel 

Peacock – Action for Children - on the findings of the Youth 
Service Review. 
 
 The presentation outlined the following:  
 

• reasons for the review of the youth service in 2010; 
 

• what the review considered;  
 

• who was involved in the review?;  
 

• the five recommendations from the review;  
 

o managing and resourcing Halton Youth 
Service;  

o improving partnerships;  
o service delivery;  
o safeguarding; and 
o evidencing impact. 

 

• recurring themes; and 
 

• what had happened so far  
 

Arising from the presentation the following points 
were noted:  
 

• statistics showed that the Youth Service had over 
achieved in terms of involvement and that youth 
workers knew over 3000 young people by name;  

 

• 60% of young people got involved with schemes and 
activities; and 

 

• Data showed that young people were travelling from 
Runcorn to Widnes and vice versa to access 
services.   

 
Members requested a report be brought to a future 

meeting providing examples and case studies regarding use 
of the Youth Service and suggested that Members of the 
Youth Parliament be invited.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1) the presentation be noted;  
 
2) a report be brought to a future meeting providing 

examples and case studies on use of the Youth 
Service; and 

 
3) members of the Youth Parliament be invited to a 

future meeting. 

Strategic Director 
- Children & 
Young People  

   
(NB: Councillor Fry declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
following item due to being the Chair of HAFS and took no part in the 
discussion). 

 

  
CYP51 MULTI AGENCY TRANSITION STRATEGY  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Young People which provided the 
updated Halton Multi-Agency Transition Strategy for Young 
People aged 14 – 25 for the years 2010 to 2013. 
 
 It was noted that the Strategic Transition Group which 
oversaw the Transition Strategy had worked to expand the 
Strategy from 14 to 19 to 14 to 25 and to refresh the existing 
Strategy to ensure that it was focused and purposeful. 
 
 It was reported that the Strategic Transition Group 
had representatives from Halton Adults Social Care, Halton 
Children and Young People’s Directorate, NHS Halton and 
St. Helens, Riverside College, Transport Services, Halton 
Commissioning and Greater Merseyside Connexions 
Partnership. 
 
 The Strategy set out the domains in the transition 
from Children’s to Adult Services, how the work was 
currently being carried out and ways the Council could 
improve. It was envisaged that this format would be more 
attractive to parents and carers of young people who 
needed access to the transition services. 
 
 Members raised concerns regarding the extra 
pressure on parents once these children had left school. In 
response it was noted that this was being looked at carefully 
by two Policy and Performance Boards to ensure the 
transition could be carried out as smoothly as possible. The 
Board requested an update report be provided in 12 months 
time. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the report be noted; and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children & 
Young People  



 
2) an updated report be provided in 12 months. 

   
 (NB: Councillor Fry declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
 in the following item due to being the Chair of HAFS and took 
 no part in the discussion. Councillor Gilligan declared a 
 personal interest in the following item due to being a member 
 of the Halton Citizens Advice Bureau.  Councillor Lowe 
 declared a personal interest in the following item due to being a 
 Board Director of Halton Y.M.C.A. Councillor Dennett declared 
 a personal interest in the following item due to being a Trustee 
 of Halton Citizens Advice Bureau and Halton Play Council).  

 

  
CYP52 CONTRACT COMMISSIONING UPDATE  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Young People which provided an update on 
the contracts/commissioned services for Children and 
Young People from April 2011. 
 
 It was noted that a report was presented to the Board 
on 6th January 2011 outlining the processes undertaken 
within Children and Young People’s Directorate to review 
contracted/commissioned services and identified the 
contracts that would need to be terminated from 31st March 
2011. The report provided details on the status of the key 
contracts and identified those that had been de-
commissioned. Information was also provided which 
summarised the contract provision, the value of contract and 
the source of funding.  
 
 Appended to the report was a table which illustrated 
the current contract positions for contracts with a current 
termination date of 31st March 2011. It was further noted that 
in December termination letters were sent out to all 
providers to ensure that they had appropriate notice. 
 
 Members were advised that the contracts highlighted 
in red were previously funded under Aiming High for 
Disabled Children, and each of these projects had been sent 
a termination notice. It was, however, intended that 
Commissioners would work to develop a whole service 
specification for Aiming Higher for Disabled Children that 
would be more cost effective and would better suite their 
requirements. 
 
 The Board discussed the likelihood of maintaining 
services once the cuts had been implemented and the 
necessity for looking at levels of need and using more 
holistic services. 

 



 
 RESOLVED: That the report detailing which contracts 
had been de-commissioned and the measures taken to 
mitigate the impact be noted. 

   
CYP53 CHILDREN IN NEED REFERRAL AND ASSESSMENT 

WORKLOAD ANALYSIS 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Young People which provided Members with 
the opportunity to scrutinise Referral and Assessment 
activity and an update on issues impacting on current 
performance within the Children In Need (CiN) Service, 
following the report presented on 24th May 2010. It was 
further noted that the report focused on Quarters 1 and 2 of 
2010/11. 
 
 The process for the Child in Need Referral and 
Assessment Performance was outlined to the Board.  
Members were advised of the current performance in 
relation to the completion of Initial and Core Assessments 
within timescales which was detailed in the report for 
information. It was also reported that the 4 social worker 
vacancies mentioned in the report had since been filled. 
   
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the contents of the report be noted; 
 

2) Halton Safeguarding Children Board continue to 
scrutinise and support the work of the Children’s 
Trust in relation to the development of Team around 
the family and the progress of the Team Around the 
Families (TAF) Action Plan; 

 
3) Halton Safeguarding Children Board supports the 

work of the Pan Cheshire group, in relation to the 
volume of Police (CAVAs), Children and Vulnerable 
Adults Notifications and establishing appropriate 
pathways; and 

 
4) an update report on year end data be presented to 

PPB in six months time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children & 
Young People  

   
CYP54 CLIMBIE VISITS  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Young People which detailed the 
conduct of and outcomes from Climbie Visits to front line 
Child in Need Teams. The report also reviewed the 

 
 
 
 



outcomes from the recommendations reported to PPB on 
24th May 2010. 
 
 Members were advised that training on the role of 
Climbie Visitors and Levels of Needs took place on 11th and 
13th October 2010. The sessions were well attended and 
well received, with a total of 12 members over the two 
sessions. As a result of this training 5 additional Members 
agreed to undertake the visits which would mean there 
would be a total of 8 Climbie Visitors. This meant that each 
Member would be needed for a maximum of twice per year. 
A request was made for members with current enhanced 
CRBs to provide evidence and forms were sent out to those 
who needed to complete new CRBs. 
 
 It was further noted that Climbie visits were carried 
out quarterly and a report was then sent to the Operational 
Director for specialist Services and passed to the Divisional 
Manager, Children in Need to respond to any issues raised. 
Details of visits taken place since the last reports to PPB 
were outlined in the report for information in addition to the 
purpose of Climbie Visits. 
 
 It was further reported that there had been increased 
scrutiny of the core business of Contact Referral and 
Assessment processes and this was reflected in the reports 
from Members undertaking Climbie Visits. Many of the 
issues had been addressed in the Children in Need Referral 
and Assessment Analysis and were set out in the report for 
information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the contents of the report be noted; 
 

2) Members who had completed the recent training 
and agreed to become Climbie Visitors were 
encouraged to complete and return CRB forms or 
provide evidence of current enhanced CRB held in 
their role as Councillors, so that a rota of visits 
could be established; 

 
3) following all Climbie Visits the report provided by 

Members and the responses made by relevant 
Managers should be reported to PBB and 
scrutinised twice a year; and 

 
4) the focus of Climbie Visits should give increased 

scrutiny to the core business of Contact, Referral 
and Assessment processes and performance data 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children & 
Young People  



should routinely be discussed and understood. 
   
CYP55 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
  The Board received a report of the Chief Executive on 

the Performance Management Reports for Quarter 3 
2010/11. 
 
 Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of the 
performance management report on progress against 
service plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends/ comparisons and factors affecting the 
services etc. for: 
 

• Children and Families; 

• Children’s Organisation Provision; and 

• Learning and Achievement. 
 

Arising from discussion of the data Members 
discussed alternatives for Education Maintenance Allowance 
and the request for two more schools in Halton to convert to 
Academies.   

 
Gerald Meehan – Strategic Director Children and 

Young People, provided an update from the recent Ofsted 
Inspection.  There had been a high volume of activity in that 
75 cases, 45 children, 19 parents and carers, 40 focus 
groups had been inspected, 5 visits to teams had been 
carried out, 20 individual interviews had been conducted and 
10 meetings had taken place with inspectors. 

 
Excellent feedback had been received from the 

Inspectors and the majority of services in the department 
had been rated as outstanding.  The results in detail would 
be published on the Ofsted website in the Middle of April. 

 
The Board wished to formally thank all Officers 

involved in the inspection and congratulated the department 
on the excellent result.  

 
RESOLVED: That the third quarter performance 

management reports be received and comments made be 
noted. 

 

   
 (NB: Councillor Loftus declared a personal interest in the 
 following item due to being a member of the Governing Body of 
 Palacefields Primary School). 

 

 
 

 



CYP56 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the Halton’s Children’s Trust 

Meeting held on 7th December 2010 were presented to the 
Board for information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.  

 

   
 The Chairman, on behalf of all Board Members and 

 Officers, thanked Alex Villiers – Divisional Manager Scrutiny, 
 for his valuable contributions in the Authority over the years 
 and for his involvement with the work of the Board and wished 
 him well in his upcoming retirement. 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 


